
In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

–v–

AMY IMBURGIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeal of California, Second Appellate District

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL D. STEVENS

COUNSEL OF RECORD

MAYO L. MAKARCZYK

SHIREEN MOHSENZADEGAN

MILSTEIN ADELMAN, LLP

2800 DONALD DOUGLAS LOOP N.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90405

(310) 396-9600

PSTEVENS@MILSTEINADELMAN.COM

INGRID MARIA EVANS

ELLIOT C. WONG

EVANS LAW FIRM, INC.

3053 FILLMORE STREET #236

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123

(415) 441-8669

F. EDIE MERMELSTEIN

LAW OFFICES OF

F. EDIE MERMELSTEIN

18811 HUNTINGTON STREET,

SUITE 240

HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648

(714) 596-0137

HARVEY ROSENFELD

PAMELA PRESSLEY

CONSUMER WATCHDOG

2701 OCEAN PARK BOULEVARD,

SUITE 112

SANTA MONICA, CA 90405

(310) 392-0522

JANUARY 28, 2014

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S INTERPRETATION OF A CONTRACT UNDER CALIFORNIA STATE LAW IS NOT SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THIS COURT	5
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT HAS NOT RULED UPON THE ISSUE IN DISPUTE	10
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE OPINION HERE AT ISSUE AND <i>MURPHY</i> IS INSIGNIFICANT AND DOES NOT WARRANT THE ATTENTION OF THIS COURT	12
A. <i>Murphy</i> and the Opinion of the Court of Appeal Conflict Marginally, If at All	13
B. The Federal Question Raised by DirecTV’s Petition Is Not Important Enough to Warrant Review by This Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	2, 7
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal.4th 148 (2005)	passim
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5, 7
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	11
<i>Granite Rock Company v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	7
<i>Huber v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1308 (2011)	11
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2064 (2013)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Los Angeles County</i> , 338 U.S. 327 (1949)	12
<i>Prouty v. Gores Technology Group</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 1225 (2004)	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	4, 20
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	6, 7
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	6
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA)	passim
 STATE STATUTES	
Business and Professions Code § 17200	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1671(d)	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750	1, 14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1751	2, 15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780	2, 15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1781	2, 15
Consumer Legal Remedies Act (CLRA)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Contracts of H&R Block and MovieTickets.com, available at www. movietickets.com/privacy.asp# . U3ZdB50pDMo (last accessed Dec. 24, 2014)	20
Time Warner Cable Residential Services Subscriber Agreement, available at http://help.twcable.com/RSSA_English.pdf (last accessed Dec. 24, 2014)	18
T-Mobile Terms & Conditions available at (http://www.t-mobile.com/templates/ popup.aspx?PAsset=Ftr_Ftr_TermsAnd Conditions) (last accessed Dec. 24, 2014)	18
